financial statements. Additionally, disclosures in the notes to the financial statements are to provide
descriptive information about the accounting changes and error corrections, including the financial
statement line items.

GASB Statement No. 101 – Compensated Absences

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Town implemented GASB Statement No. 101,
Compensated Absences. Under GASB Statement No. 101, a liability should be recognized for leave that
has not been used if the leave is attributable to services already rendered, the leave accumulates, and the
leave is more likely than not to be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash. However, salary-related
payments related to defined benefit pensions or defined benefit OPEB should not be included in the
measurement of liabilities for compensated absences. Management has determined that the effect of
implementing GASB Statement No. 101 is immaterial to its financial statements.

NOTE 18—RESTATEMENT OF EQUITY

During the year ended December 31, 2024, it was determined that compensated absences were
understated as previously reported.

Net position as of December 31, 2023, has been restated as follows:

12/31/2023
As Previously Error 12/31/2023

Reported Correction As Restated
Government-Wide:
  Governmental Activities 30,653,942$   (137,851)$   30,516,091$
Total Primary Government 30,653,942$   (137,851)$   30,516,091$

The above error correction decreased the change in net position by $137,851 for the prior year and had no
impact on the current year change in net position.

SCHEDULE 1
TOWN OF STRATHAM, NEW HAMPSHIRE
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Budgetary Basis) - General Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Variance with
Final Budget -

Actual Favorable
Original Final Amounts (Unfavorable)

Revenues:
  Taxes 5,044,824$   5,044,824$   5,086,709$   41,885$
  Licenses and permits 2,374,652   2,374,652   2,436,416   61,764
  Intergovernmental 950,959   1,321,869   1,365,972   44,103
  Charges for services 176,775   176,775   151,094   (25,681)
  Interest income 320,000   320,000   339,914   19,914
  Miscellaneous 237,950   273,911   339,639   65,728
   Total Revenues 9,105,160   9,512,031   9,719,744   207,713

Expenditures:
 Current operations:
  General government 2,996,983   3,366,843   3,265,281   101,562
  Public safety 2,019,522   1,977,143   1,914,612   62,531
  Highways and streets 769,112   769,112   737,210   31,902
  Sanitation 1,061,200   1,061,200   1,103,928   (42,728)
  Health and welfare 99,300   99,300   91,844   7,456
  Culture and recreation 822,160   822,160   848,617   (26,457)
  Conservation 11,900   11,900   9,546   2,354
 Capital outlay 2,125,622   699,240   668,846   30,394
 Debt service:
  Principal retirement 570,000   570,000   570,000   -
  Interest and fiscal charges 84,510   84,510   84,510   -
   Total Expenditures 10,560,309   9,461,408   9,294,394   167,014

Excess revenues over (under) expenditures (1,455,149)   50,623   425,350   374,727

Other financing sources (uses):
  Transfers in 280,000   30,000   -   (30,000)
  Transfers out (364,130)   (364,130)   (364,130)   -
   Total Other financing sources (uses) (84,130)   (334,130)   (364,130)   (30,000)

Net change in fund balance (1,539,279)   (283,507)   61,220   344,727

Fund Balance at beginning of year
  - Budgetary Basis 5,178,972   5,178,972   5,178,972   -
Fund Balance at end of year
  - Budgetary Basis 3,639,693$   4,895,465$   5,240,192$   344,727$

Budgeted Amounts

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information
33

SCHEDULE 2
TOWN OF STRATHAM, NEW HAMPSHIRE
Schedule of Changes in the Town's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Town's Town's Proportionate Plan Fiduciary
Town's Proportionate Share of the Net Net Position

Proportion of Share of the Town's OPEB Liability as a Percentage
Measurement the Net OPEB Net OPEB Covered as a Percentage of of the Total
Period Ended Liability Liability Payroll Covered Payroll OPEB Liability

June 30, 2024 0.08941495% 277,955$   2,484,351$   11.19% 14.01%